BEFORE THE DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against:

PALO ALTO SMOG TEST ONLY CENTER, Case No. 79/12-145

EMRE ELCI, OWNER,

. OAH No. 2013030047

Automotive Repair Dealer Registration
No. ARD 252141

Smog Check Test Only Station License
No. TC 252141

Respondent.

DECISION

The attached Proposed Decision of the Administrative Law Judge is hereby
accepted and adopted by the Director of Consumer Affairs as the Decision in the above-
entitled matter.

This Decision shall become effective (/ / KIJ U

7 ._:)
DATED; __ August 5, 2015 @7/ 7
DONALD CHANG

Assistant Chief Counsel
Department of Consumer Affairs




BEFORE THE
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
FOR THE BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Malter of the Accusation Against:
PALO ALTO SMOG TEST ONLY
CENTER,

EMRE ELCI, OWNER,

Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No.
ARD 252141

Smog Check Test Only Station License No.
TC 252141

Respondent.

Case No. 79/12-145

OAH No. 2013030047

PROPOSED DECISION

Administrative Law Judge Regina J. Brown, Office of Administrative Hearings, State
of California, heard this matter on Junc 3, 2013, in Qakland, California.

Maretta Ward, Deputy Attorney General, represented complainant John Wallauch,

Chict of the Bureau of Automotive Repair,

Respondent Emre Elci represented himself.

The matter was submitted on June 3, 2013.

FACTUAL FINDINGS

L. Complainant John Wallauch filed the Accusation in his official capacity as
Chief. Bureau of Automotive Repair (Bureau), Department of Consumer Affairs.

2. The partics stipulated to the following facts:



Q& On September 20, 2007, the Bureau issued Automotive Repair Dealer
Registration Number ARD 252141 to respondent Emre Elci, doing business as Palo Alto
Smog Test Only Center. The registration expired on September 30, 2010, and has not been
rencwed.

b. On September 24, 2007, the Burcau issued Smog Check Test Only Station
License Number TC 252141 to respondent. The license expired on Septernber 30, 2010, and
has not been renewed.

c. On March 17, 2010, the Burcau issued citation number C2010-0924 (o
respondent for violations of Health and Safety Code section 44012, subdivision (I (faiture to
perform a visual/functional check of emission control devices). and California Code of
Regulations, title 16, section 3340.35, subdivision (c) (issuing a certificate of compliance to a
vehicle improperly tested). An administrative fine in the amount of $1,000 was assessed.
Respondent appealed the citation on April 29, 2010. A hearing was held on August 1, 2011,
and a decision upholding the citation became effective on November 3, 2011, Respondent
failed to pay the administrative fine.

d. On July 20, 2010, the Bureau issued citation number C2011-0073 1o
respondent for violations of Health and Safety Code section 44012, subdivision (f) (lailuve to
perform a visual/functional check of emission centrol devices), and California Code of
Regulations, title 16, section 3340.35, subdivision (¢} (issuing a certilicate of compliance 10 o
vehicle improperly tested). An administrative fine in the amount of $2.500 was assessed.
Respondent appealed the citation on September 9, 2010, A hearing was held on August 1.
2011, and a decision upholding the citation became elfective on November 3, 2011,
Respondent failed to pay the administrative fine.

3. The facility, Palo Alto Smog Test Only Center. was located at 4200 EF@ Camine
Real Unit B, Pato Alto, California,

Respondent s Evidence

4. Respondent testified that he sold the factlity on August 15, 2010, He
continucs to operate another facility in San Francisco.
5. Respondent testified that he did not pay the citation for $1.000, because it was
assessed against his employee and not against him personally. He states that he did not pay
the citation for $2,500, because he sold the lacility.

Costs

0. Although the accusation prays for recovery of the Burcau’s costs of
investigation and enlorcement. no evidence ol the Bureau’s costs was presented.



LEGAL CONCLUSIONS

L. The expiration of respondent’s smog check test only station license on
September 30, 2010, docs not deprive the Bureau of its authority to pursue this disciplinary
proceeding. (Bus. & Prol. Code, § 118, subd. (b); Health & Saf. Code, § 44072.6.)

2. Pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 44050, subdivision (e), failure to
comply with an order of payment of an administrative fine issued by the Bureau is grounds
for suspension or revocation of the smog check test only station license. It is not a defense to
assert that the citation was issued against respondent’s employee or that respondent has now
sold the facility. Respondent was the owner of the facility at the time the citations were
issued, and failed to comply with the two orders o pay administrative fines. Cause exists (o
discipline respondent’s smog check test only statton license pursuant to Health and Safety
Code section 44050, subdivision (¢}, by reason of the matters set forth in Finding 2.

Other Matters

3. Health and Safety Code section 44072.8 states: “When a license has been
revoked or suspended following a hearing under this article, any additional license issued
under this chapter in the name of the licensee may be likewise revoked or suspended by the
director.” The term ~under this chapter” refers to chapter 5 of part 5, division 26, of the
Health and Salety Code, known as the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program.

4. Under I lealth and Satety Code section 44072.8, revocation of respondent’s
smog check test only station license establishes cause to revoke or suspend any other license
issued under chapter 5, part 5 of division 26 of the Health and Salety Code in the name of
respondent.

5. Discipline against respondent’s smog check test only station license does not
establish cause to revoke or suspend respondent’s ARD registration. The ARD registration
was 1ssued under the Automotive Repair Act, set forth in Business and Professions Code
section 9880 et seq., not under the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program sct forth in the Health
and Salcely Code. No cause exists under Health and Safety Code section 44072.8 to revoke
or suspend respondent’s ARD regisiration.

Cost Recovery
6. Business and Professions Code sectton 125.3, authorizes the Bureau 1o recover

its reasonable costs of investigation and enforcement from a respondent whose license 18
disciplined. There is no evidence to establish any costs tncurred by the Bureau.

(9]



ORDER

i. Smog Check Test Only Station License Number TC 252141 issued to
respondent Emre Elci, doing business as Palo Alto Smog Test Only Cenler, is revoked.

2. Insofar as the accusation seeks to impose discipline against Aulomotive Repair
Dealer Registration Number ARD 252141 issued to respondent Emre Elci. doing business as
Palo Alto Smog Test Only Center, the accusation i1s dismissed.

DATED: July 3. 2013

) —
Fos Frena
REGINA)]. BROWN
Administrattve Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings




KAMALA D. HARRIS

Attorney General of California

FRANK H. PACOE

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

MARETTA WARD

Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No. 176470
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 703-1384
Facsimile: (415) 703-5480

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
FOR THE BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

79/12-145
In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No.

PALO ALTO SMOG TEST ONLY CENTER ACCUSATION
4200 El Camino Real, Unit B
Palo Alte, CA 94306 SMOG CHECK
Mailing Address:

2399 Market Street

San Francisco, CA 94114

EMRE ELCL OWNER

Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No.

ARD 252141
Smog Check Test Only Station License No.
TC 252141
Respondent.

Complainant alleges:
PARTIES

1. John Wallauch (“Complainant”) brings this Accusation solely in his official capacity
as the Chief of the Bureau of Automotive Repair (“Bureau’™), Department of Consumer A ffairs.

Automotive Repair Dealer Registration

2, On or about September 20, 2007, the Bureau issued Automotive Repair Dealer
Registration Number ARD 252141 to Emre Elci (“Respondent™), doing business as Palo Alto
Smog Test Only Center. The automotive repair dealer registration expired on September 30,

2010, and has not been renewed.
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Smog Check Test Only Station License

3. On or about September 24, 2007, the Bureau issued Smog Check Test Only Station
License Number TC 252141 (*station license”) to Respondent. The station license expired on
September 30, 2010, and has not been renewed.

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

4. Section 118 of the Business and Professions Code states, in pertinent part:

(b) The suspension, expiration, or forfeiture by operation of law of a
license 1ssued by a board in the department, or its suspension, forfeiture or
cancellation by order of the board or by order of a court of law, or its surrender
without the written consent of the board, shall not, during any period in which it may
be renewed, restored, reissued, or reinstated, deprive the board of its authority to
institute or continue a disciplinary proceeding against the licensee upon any ground
provided by law or to enter an order suspending or revoking the license or otherwise
taking disciplinary action against the licensee on any such ground,

3. Section 477 of the Business and Professions Code provides, in pertinent part, that

EEI » o nou

“Board” includes “bureau,” “commission,” *committee,” “department,” “division,” “examinin
2 2 b 3

FERRTS ”

committee,” “program,” and "agency.” “License” includes certificate, registration or other means

to engage in a business or profession regulated by the Code.

6. Section 44002 of the Health and Safety Code provides, in pertinent part, that the
Director has all the powers and authority granted under the Automotive Repair Act for enforcing
the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program.

7. Section 44050 of the Health and Safety Code states, in pertinent part:

(a) In addition to or in licu of any other remedy or penalty, including, but
not limited to, education, training, or an office conference, the department may issue
a citation to a licensee, contractor, or fleet owner for a violation of the requirements
of this chapter or a regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter. The citation may
contain an order of abatement or the assessment of an administrative fine, or both.

_ (e) Failure to comply with an order of abatement or payment of an
administrative fine issued by the department pursuant to this section is grounds for
suspension or revocation of the license, or placing the license on probation.

8. Section 44055 of the Health and Safety Code, subdivision (b) states:

(b) The department may deny an application for the renewal of a test
station or repair station license if the applicant, or any partner, officer, or director
thereof, has failed to pay any civil penalty or administrative fine in accordance with
this article.

Accusation
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9. Section 44072.6 of the Health and Safety Code provides, in pertinent part, that the
expiration or suspension of a license by operation of law, or by order or decision of the Director
of Consumer Affairs, or a court of law, or the voluntary surrender of the license shail not deprive
the Director of jurisdiction to proceed with disciplinary action.

10, Section 44072.8 of the Health and Safety Code states:

When 2 license has been revoked or suspended following a hearing under
this article, any additional license issued under this chapter in the name of the
licensee may be iikewise revoked or suspended by the director.

COST RECOVERY

11.  Section 125.3 of the Code provides, in pertinent part, that a Board may request the
administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation or violations of
the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and
enforcement of the case.

CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Pay Administrative Fines

12, Respondent has subjected his station license to discipline pursuant to Heaifh and
Safety Code section 44050, subdivision (e), in that the following citations were issned to
Respondent:

a. On or about March 17, 2010, the Bureau issued Citation No. C2010-0924 to
Respondent against his station license for violations of Heaith and Safety Code section 44012,
subdivision ({) ({failure to perform a visual/functional check of emission control devices) and
California Code of Regulations, title 16, (“Regulation™), section 3340.35, subdivision (¢) (issuing
a certificate of compliance to a vehicie improperly tested). The Bureau assessed an
administrative fine in the amount of $1,000. Respondent appealed the citation on April 29, 2010.
A hearing was held on August 1, 2011, and & Decision upholiding the citation became effective
November 3, 2011. However, Respondent failed to pay the administrative fine,

b. On or about July 20, 2010, the Bureau issued Citation No. C2011-0073 to Respondent
against his station license for violations of Health and Safety Code section 44012, subdivision (f)

(failure to perform a visual/functional cheek of emission control devices) and California Code of

3
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Regulations, title 16, (*Regulation™), section 3340.35, subdivision (c) (issuing a certificate of
compliance to a vehicle improperly tested). The Bureau assessed an administrative fine in the
amount 0f $2,500. Respondent appealed the citation on September 9, 2010. A hearing was heid
on August 1, 2011, and a Decision upholding the citation became effective November 3, 201 1.
However, Respondent failed to pay the administrative fine.

OTHER MATTERS

13, Under Health and Safety Code section 44072.8, if Smog Check Test Only Station
License Number TC 252141, issued to Emre Elcl, is revoked or suspended, any additional license
issued under this chapter in the name of said licensee may be likewise revoked or suspended by
the director.

PRAYER

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged,
and that following the hearing, the Director of Consumer Affairs issue a decision:

1. Revoking or suspending Smog Check Test Only Station License Number TC 252141,
issued to Emre Elci, doing business as Palo Alto Smog Test Only Center;

2. Revoking or suspending any additional license issued under Chapter 5 of the Health
and Safety Code in the name of Emre Elci;

3. Ordering Emre Elci to pay the Bureau of Automotive Repair the reasonable costs of
the investigation and enforcement of this case, pursuant to Business and Professions Code section
125.3; and,

4. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper,

DATED: Y\/\M i 2o\2 S}%p—‘hfk)a ,QQ(JU«&Q'«
\ ]

WALLAUCH
Chie&
Bureau of Automotive Repair
Department of Consumer Affairs
State of California
Complainant
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